Model

705

Labeler
Service Manual

B14882100A
(4/01).00



©Mettler-Toledo, Inc. 2001

No part of this manual may be reproduced or fransmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or

mechanical, including photocopying and recording, for any purpose without the express written
permission of Mettler-Toledo, Inc.

U.S. Government Restricted Rights: This documentation is furnished with Restricted Rights.




METTLER TOLEDO®

Customer Feedback Attention: Retail Quality Manager - MTWR

If you have a problem with one of our products or publications, or just a
suggestion on how we can serve you better, please fill out this form and
send it fo the address on the opposite side of this page (U.S. postage paid),
or fax it to us af (614) 438-4355. Your feedback will help us to improve
product performance, quality, and service.

MET

Part / Product Name:

Part / Model Number: Date:

Provided By:

Customer Name:

Address:

Phone Number: Fax Number:

Your comments:

Do not write in space below. For METTLER TOLEDO use only. Response (if appropriate) and corrective action faken.

METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual B14882100A 4/01

METTLER TOLEDO

1900 Polaris Parkway

Columbus, Ohio 43240

METTLER TOLEDO® is a registered trademark of Mettler-Toledo, Inc.
©2001 Mettler-Toledo, Inc.

Printed in USA



FOLD THIS FLAP FIRST

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 414 COLUMBUS, OH

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

Mettler-Toledo, Inc.

Retail Quality Manager - MTWR
P.0. Box 1705

Columbus, OH 43216

USA

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY IF
MAILED IN THE

UNITED STATES

Please seal with fape.



Training
This publication is provided as a guide for individuals who have received Technical

Training in servicing the METTLER TOLEDO product. Information regarding METTLER
TOLEDO Technical Training may be obtained by calling (614) 438-4940 or writing fo:

METTLER TOLEDO, Training Dept., 1900 Polaris Parkway, Columbus, Ohio 43240

FCC Notice

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and the Radio Interference
Requirements of the Canadian Department of Communications. Operation is subject to
the following conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found fo comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant fo Part 15 of FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if nof installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful inferference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the
user will be required to correct the interference af his own expense.

Publication Revision
History

Part Number Date Revisions

A14882100A (.01) 6/00 Updated format and addresses

B14882100A 4/01 Updated with latest changes, add new softswitch sefup and
Mega/Max installation.




PRECAUTIONS

/N WARNING

READ this manual BEFORE
operating or servicing this
equipment.

ONLY PERMIT QUALIFIED PERSONNEL TO SERVICE THIS
EQUIPMENT. EXERCISE CARE WHEN MAKING CHECKS,
TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS THAT MUST BE MADE WITH
POWER ON. FAILING TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS
CAN RESULT IN BODILY HARM.

=

FOLLOW these instructions
carefully.

/N WARNING

FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST SHOCK HAZARD
CONNECT TO PROPERLY GROUNDED OUTLET ONLY. DO
NOT REMOVE THE GROUND PRONG.

SAVE this manual for future

reference.

/N WARNING

V|l
NI Y=

DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THIS UNIT BEFORE

DO NOT allow unirained REMOVING THE FUSE OR SERVICING.

personnel fo operate, clean,

inspect, maintain, service, or

tamper with this equipment. A CAUTION

BEFORE CONNECTING/DISCONNECTING ANY INTERNAL ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS OR INTERCONNECTING WIRING BETWEEN ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT ALWAYS REMOVE POWER AND WAIT AT LEAST THIRTY (30)

ALWAYS DISCONNECT this SECONDS BEFORE ANY CONNECTIONS OR DISCONNECTIONS ARE MADE.
equipment from the power source FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS COULD RESULT IN DAMAGE TO OR
before cleaning or performing DESTRUCTION OF THE EQUIPMENT OR BODILY HARM.

mainfenance.

CALL METTLER TOLEDO for parts, & CAUTIO N

information, and service. OBSERVE PRECAUTIONS FOR HANDLING ELECTROSTATIC SENSITIVE DEVICES.




CONTENTS

Generdl DesCrPHioN .........cccuu i s e rnn s s e r e nnnnnas 1-1
111 0o 1T 1-1
01T TN 1-1
o 1 100 0T3P 1-2
£ (=] o o L= g1 0 (] £ PP 1-2
MiSCEIIUNEOUS ......cceeeeeciii i s s s s e s e e e rrnnn s s e s s e e e e e s e nnnnsnnsssssns 1-2
=] ] 1 1= (] 1-3
SPeCIfICatiONS .......ccceeiiiieiiirrcr s e e e rnn e 2-1
L T 10 LT =T PP 2-1
AQENCY APPIOVAL.....ceeeeeeeeeeeieiessrrrrerennssssse s s s e s e e e nrnnsssssssssssresssnnsssssssssssssessnnnnssssssssssrsennnnnnnnn 2-1
Environmental REQUITEMENTS .......cceuuueiiiiiiiiiirreeeessssss s s s s s s s s s s nnsssssss s s s e s e e e s s nnnnssssssssessressnnnnnnns 2-1
Product SPecifiCations ...........coeeiieeeeiciiii i rr e s s s e s s s s s e e s e e e e e e rnnnn s e e e e e e e e e nnnnnnnnn 2-2

Dimensional INFOrMOHON. ... e 2-2

PACKS/MINUIE ..o e e 2-3

MOXIMUM TEAY SIZE ...ttt et e eee s 2-3

MINIMUM TIAY SIZE ...ttt 2-3
POWEr REQUIFEMENES........eciiieiieeieeieee s s s s s e s s e s e ennss s s s s s s e e s s nnnnssss e s s s e s e e s nnnnnsssssssssesnennnnnnnnnn 2-3
Physical CONSIFUCTION .........coiiiiiiiiiiceecie s e s s e s s e s s e e s e en s e s s s s e e s s e nnnnnssssssssenennnnnnnnns 2-3
Safety Features and Precautions...........ccccceirremniirrnnnssimrnnsssrrnnssssssnnssssssnnsssenes 3-1
Cledning PreCUTIONS..........ciiiiieeiiirrrenssserrenssssrrsnsssssrrrnnssssersnnsssssrrnnsssssrsnnnsssssssnnsssssrsnnnnnns 3-1
Generdl PreCautioNs ........ccceueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiisss s s s s s s s ssssss s s s s e s e s s s s nssas s ss s s s e e e e s s nnnnsssssssssnsnnnnns 3-1
Setup and OPeratioN .........cccereeeirreeirrnsr s s e s rrnsssrsnssrrnsssrnnsssensssrnnsssennnes 4-1
13100 (] T P 4-1
Installation with the Model 645 WIAPPET ........eeeiiiiiiiirrceeeccer s e e e s e s e e e nnnnn e 4-1
Printer INSTAIIAION. ........eeee s e e s s e s s e s e e s e e nn e e e e e e e e e nnnnnnnn 4-4

Field Installation of DAYGIO Kif ... 4-5

Model 8361 Prepack Controller CONNECHIONS ...........oiiiieiie i, 4-6
50 Hz. Transformer OPHiON ..........oeee i e s e e r e e e e e s s e s e e e e e nmnn e e e s 4-7
B LT T ) ¢ 11T 4-9
011 =] S o 4-9

LY = | - 4-10



SOfISWITCR SEIUP....cereiiiiiccctr s ———————— 4-11

Softswitch SEHINGS .......ccoviiiiirrrr————————————— 4-12
LADEl PIACEMENT ... 4-13
Calibration of SCale ... —————————————— 4-17
Sequence Of OPeratiON...........cceeuuiiiirrmererrrrrnssrrrrrnssssrrrnsss s s rrnnsssssrrsnnsssssrennsssssrnnnnssssrnnnnnn 4-18
General Maintenance, Cleaning, and Lubrication..........ccccoovciinemmrennnininneneennns 5-1
MOINTENANCE .....ceeeiiieeiiiree s s s s s rns s s rnas s rnss s ansssssnssssnnssssnnssssnnsssennssrnnnssrennssrnnnnns 5-1
REMOVING te SIAE COVEIS ...ttt 5-1
ReMOVING The SCAIE BUSE ......vvvii e e b-2
Changing the Infeed ConVEYOT Belt.........oooiiiiiii e, 5-3
Changing the Scale Transter BEHS ... ......iiiiiiii e 5-4
Changing the CoNVEYOT BeIS...........veii e 5-4
Changing the Conveyor Drive Belf ... ..., b-5
Lifter ASSembly RePIACEMENT ... ...t 5-5
Lifter ASSembBIly AdJUSTMIENT. ... i 5-6
Lifter SPring REPIACEMENT... ... e 5-6
=1 o 5-7
T T ) 5-7
TroubleSROOTING.......ccceuiiiicii i s s e rna s s e nnn e ees 6-1
01 =] S 11 ¢ ] | 6-1
STEPPEr MOTOE TEST ....cceeeeeeeeeeee e annnn 6-2
Sensor aNd PROTOEYE TST .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiii i 6-3
Vacuum Pump and Gear MOTOF TEST .......eeeeeeeeeeememmmmmremmrmrrrrrrrrrerrrrrrrrrrresrsseersesesssssssseseeseeeeenn 6-4
VOO UL PUMID e e e 6-4
Printing The EITOr LOQ ........cceeerimiiiiiccnnnee e e s s s s s ssssnnr e e s s s s s s s sssnn s s e e e s s s sn s mnnnn s e e s essssssssnnnnnnes 6-4
L T 1T oI T T o e 6-5
o 0T 6-5
Interconnecting Diagram .........cccooieeiimmiimrer s s s s ra s e ns s ra s e na s rnnas 7-1
e 0 LT T | 7-1
WIKING DIaQIUM ...cceeiiiiiieei e s s e s s s e sns s s s s sns s srrrns s s rrsnnsssssrnnnsssssssnnssssssennnsssssennnnsnnren 7-2
Model 705 to Model 702 Wiring DIiagram...........cocveeeeiirrremnsssrrrenssssrrenssssssrssnssssssssnssssssssnnss 7-3
Replacement PAIS.........cooeeei i e s s rrss s rens s rna s s nn s rens s ensnsennnssnnssrnns 8-1
L0 T 11 ] 8-2

Parts List for 705 ASSEMDBIY ........coooiemeeic i r s s n s 8-3



Slider Bed ASSemDIY..........cccciiiiimmii 8-4

Parts List for Slider Bed ASSEMDIY ... sssssnns 8-5
Control BoX ASSEMDBIY.......ccvieeuuuiiiiiiiirrrrrrrsssssss s s r e 8-6
Parts List for Control BoX ASSEMDIY ...........ccoiimmeemmiiiiinirnrrssss s s 8-7
Upper Lifter ASSEMBIY.......ccuiieeueiiiiiiiiiiirrrrssss s 8-8
Parts List for Upper Lifter ASSEMDBIY ........cccvveeemmiiiiiiiirnnrrssssss s sssssses 8-9
Liffer ASSEMDIY........coiiiieeeiiiiii s ———— 8-10
Parts List for Lifter ASSEMDBIY.........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiimnri s s s sssssnes 8-11
Scale ASSEMDIY ......ccoeniiiiiee s e e e nnn e e e nnn e rennnnn 8-12
Infeed Conveyor ASSEMDBIY ...........oiiiieeiiiiirc s rne e s s e s s s e e e e rnn e e nnnan 8-13
EXit CoOnveyor ASSEMDIY.......cc.ciiiiieeiirirrcecs s s s e s s s e s e rmn s e s e rmn s s s s e rnn s s e e nnnsnssernnnnnnnrnen 8-14
Redr Leg ASSEMDBIY ........cooiieei e rrriecs e s s s e s s s s s s nn s s s s s nn s s s e rnn s s e nnn s s e e nnnn e e rnnnnn 8-15
Parts List for Rear Leg ASSEMDIY..........ccoeeeiiiiiicecirirrcesr e s s s rmss s s e s rmss s s s e s nns s e s s nmnnnnnnes 8-16
PUMP ASSEMDIY ... rres s e e e e e e r e e e rnn e e e nnnnneree 8-17
Price Label Printer SUPPOIT .......oooeei s s s rmsss s s s s ssss s s s s smas s s s s nmn s s s e nmn s s s e e nmnnnnsnnes 8-18
DAYGIO KOP ... rriec s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s e nna s s s e nmn s s s s nnas s s rnnnnssssrnnnsnsnsrennnn 8-19
Parts FOr DAYGIO KOP .........ooeeiieeei s rr s s s s s s s s s sms s s s e s mns s s s s s mna s s s e mma s s s e nmnnnnnnen 8-20
645 Connector BracCKe! ...........cooceeiiiiiiecr s rrssss s s rrnss s s s s rnss s s s s s nn s s s e s nnss s s e e nnsnsssrennnn 8-21
50 HZ Transformer KOP..........cooiieeeiiiirieiserrress s rrrssss s s s smss s s s s s nns s s s snnsssssssnnsssssssnnssssssennns 8-22

Parts List for 50 HZ KOP.............ccoiimmmmmmmisrrrr s s sssssss e 8-23






1

Chapter 1: General Description
Introduction

General Description

Introduction

The Model 705 Labeler aufomatically indexes and positions frays for weight/price and
DayGlo label application on the same unit. Microprocessor controlled stepper drive-
motors are used for positioning accuracy and reliability.

Figure 1-2 shows the system configuration of the Model 705 Labeler, 645 Wrapper,
Prepack Controller, and 317 Prinfers.

Overview

The Model 705 Labeler utilizes three photoeyes, three DC stepper motors, one AC gear
motor, and one AC double-head vacuum pump. The two 317 Printers (Price and
DayGlo) and the 8361 Conitroller are powered through the Model 705 Labeler, but wired
separately, so the Model 705 Labeler can be powered down and the 317 Printers and
the 8361 Controller will still operate. Figure 1-1 shows the major components on the
Model 705 Labeler.

Price Label Printer / -

— /—DayGlo Printer

Printer Shelf . T Printer Shelf
; &3 Scale- Transfer Rollers
Exit Conveyor: . T f
———Conveyor Drive
Control Box \“\_ =Y Y N -
. NEIL.

Scale
Lifter Assembly

Vacuum Pump

I I

Figure 1-1 Model 705 Labeler Components

The Model 705 Labeler utilizes a software setup and diagnostic feature that can be
reconfigured and checked on the Model 705 Conirol PCB. The contirols can be set up for
specific applications and can test all the functional hardware. An error log is recorded
and can be printed with the 8361 Controller and the 317 Price Label Printer.

4/01)  1-1



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Labeler Service Manual

Photoeyes

Stepper Motors

Miscellaneous

1-2

(4/01)

The Model 705 Labeler uses three +24V photoeyes fo control its operation. The function
of these photoeyes is:

Photoeye #1 = Infeed Photoeye. When the leading edge of the package crosses this
photoeye the infeed conveyor and the vacuum pump are furned on.

Photoeye #2 = Scale Transfer Photoeye. This photoeye senses the leading and trailing
edge of the package for placement of the DayGlo label, and to drive the package against
the package stop. If the DayGlo label printer is disabled or nof installed then the
package will not stop for placement of a label.

Photoeye #3 = Conveyor Photoeye. This photoeye senses the leading and frailing edge
of the package fo position it for a price label. The placement depends on the following
software settings in the Model 705 Control:

F4 - Leading Edge Stop Position
F5 - Trailing Edge Stop Position

F6 - Label Placement.

The Model 705 Labeler is equipped with three DC stepper motors. The functions of
these stepper motors are as follows:

Transfer Stepper Motor - conveys the package fo the DayGlo label applicafion position
(if DayGlo printer is used), and drives the package against the package stop.

Lifter Stepper Motor - lowers the scale rollers for the package fo be discharged from the
scale and raises the rollers for the next package.

Conveyor Stepper Motor - conveys the package to the price label application position
and conveys the package off the labeler.

A three-roller conveyor af the infeed to the Model 705 Labeler provides conirolled transfer
of packages from the wrapper. The first roller is free wheeling. The second and third
rollers are powered by an AC gear mofor. The conveyor is furned on when a package is
sensed by the first phofoeye and leff on unfil a package has not been sensed for 10
seconds.

Each roller on the scale-transfer conveyor is driven independently from a common drive
shaft powered by a stepper motor.

Vacuum is provided to the DayGlo and price label applicators independently from a
double-head pump.

A five-roller gravity conveyor af the discharge end of the labeler is used fo guide
packages info a rofo-tub or onto an accumulation table.

A foam rubber wheel, located above the five-roller gravity conveyor is used to smooth
labels on the packages.



Peripherals

Chapter 1: General Description
Peripherals

Two printing positions are available on the Model 705 Labeler:
1. Price Label Printer with Applicator (317-2001-000)

Primary Label Printer
Located above the exit conveyor

Labels are applied af one of the four corners of the package, approximately one
inch from the outer edge (depending on the setup).

Label positioning from one edge is accomplished by the physical position of the
scale bumper and the print head location.

Packages are positioned and straightened by driving the package into the scale
bumper. The distance traveled is controlled by measuring the package using the
scale fransfer photoeye (PE #2). The second edge is located by using the
conveyor photoeye (PE #3) to locate the leading or trailing edge of the package
and driving an additional given number of steps to the applicator location.

2. DayGlo Printer with Applicator (317-3001-000)

Optional Secondary Label Printer
Located above the scale conveyor

Labels are applied fo the package centerline before the package is stopped on
the scale to be weighed.

The label position along the centerline is defermined by stopping the
microprocessor-controlled stepper-drive motor a given number of steps after the
scale transfer photoeye (PE #2) has been cleared.

The Model 705 Labeler comes equipped with a standard 50 Ib capacity 8270-2000
scale fitted with conveyor rollers and a lifting device. The scale base is bolted rigidly to
the Model 705 Labeler frame.

4/01)  1-3



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Labeler Service Manual

..

For Your Notes

1-4  (4/01)



Chapter 2: Specifications
Factory Numbers
|

2 Specifications

Factory Numbers

The Factory order numbers for the Model 705 Labeler are as follows:
705-ABCD

A = 0 =705 for Fully Automatic System
B = Nof currently used
C = Noft currently used
D =1 =317 Label Printer
2 = 317 Label Prinfer and 317 DayGlo Printer

Agency Approval

Approved fo the Automatic Weighing Systems code by the National Type Evaluation
Program (NTEP).

ETL Approved

Environmental

Requirements
The Model 705 Labeler operating range is +5° to +35°C (+41° to +95°F) at 10 to 95%
relafive humidity, non-condensing. The shipping and sforage temperature range is 0° fo
+66°C (+32° to +150°F) at 10 fo 95% relative humidity, non-condensing. The labeler
is designed for use in prepackaging backroom environments. This unit is not intended
for wash-down operation, nor for operation in environments of extreme dust, heat, cold,
or humidity. The infegral control box is designed to prevent moisture from dripping onto
the controls. No NEMA rafing applies.

4/01)  2-1



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Product Specifications

Dimensional Information
The Model 705 Labeler occupies approximately 9.5 square feet of space. The complete
system of Model 705 Labeler, 645 Solo Plus Wrapper, Prepack Controller, 8270 Scale,
and 317 Printers require less than 22 square feet of space.

—— 53.4"/135.6 cm ———

-

49°/124.5¢cm
fo
53"/134.6¢cm

1 .

Figure 2-1: Dimensional Views

2-2  (4/01)



Packs/Minute

Maximum Tray Size

Minimum Tray Size

Chapter 2: Specifications
Power Requirements

The maximum package rate is 22 packs per minute to match the 645 Solo Plus or the
645 Solo XL wrappers.

The maximum fray size is 15-3/4 in. Lg. x 10-5/8 in. W. x 5-1/2 in. H.

The minimum fray size is 4-3/4 in. Lg. x 4 in. W. x 3/8 in. H.

Power Requirements

The Model 705 Labeler requires 115 VAC, 60 Hz., single phase power at 0.5 kVA, 5
AMP nominal to operate. The circuit must be well regulated, transient free, dedicated,
and properly grounded.

The Model 705 Control Board and stepper motors operate at 48 VDC. A 115 - 48 volt
universal transformer is used. An opfional transformer assembly (925-0374-000) is
available for 115/220 VAC, 50 Hz., and 230 VAC, 60 Hz., operation.

Physical Construction

The Model 705 Labeler mainfains a high quality appearance due to the combination of
brushed stainless steel support structure and stylish ABS side covers. The components
were selected to resist corrosion.

4/01)  2-3



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

..

For Your Notes

2-4  (4/01)



Chapter 3: Safety Features and Precautions
Cleaning Precautions

3 Safety Features and Precautions

Cleaning Precautions

l /A WARNING

DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THIS UNIT BEFORE
REMOVING THE FUSE OR SERVICING.

Before cleaning or servicing this unit, disconnect AC power by turning off the power
swifch on the side of the machine fo the left of the control box and unplugging the AC
line cord from the outlet. Failure to observe these precautions could result in bodily harm
as the machine may operate unexpectedly. Unplugging the AC line cord for the 705
Labeler will remove power from the 317 Prinfer(s) and the 8361 Controller.

General Precautions

Do not allow untrained personnel to operate, clean, inspect, maintain, service, or

tamper with this equipment.
\ ONLY PERMIT QUALIFIED PERSONNEL TO SERVICE THIS
EQUIPMENT. EXERCISE CARE WHEN MAKING CHECKS,

ké “ TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS THAT MUST BE MADE WITH

/A WARNING

POWER ON. FAILING TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS
CAN RESULT IN BODILY HARM.

& CAUTION

OBSERVE PRECAUTIONS FOR HANDLING ELECTROSTATIC SENSITIVE DEVICES.

4/01) 31



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

..

For Your Notes

32 (4/01)



4

Unpacking

Installation with the
Model 645 Wrapper

Chapter 4: Setup and Operation
Unpacking

Setup and Operation

Remove the shipping crate from the Model 705 Labeler and carefully inspect for any
damage. Two shipping holes are provided at the botfom of each leg next fo the levelers
for mounting the Model 705 Labeler fo a pallet. Unbolt the labeler from the pallet and
place it onto the floor.

/A WARNING

Use extreme caution when lifting and moving the
labeler to the desired location. Do not attempt to
lift and move the labeler by yourself. Physical
injury or damage to the equipment could occur.

The Model 705 Labeler is shipped with the 8270-2000 Scale installed. The prinfers and
prinfer shelves are shipped separately in boxes on the pallet. Remove the prinfer(s) from
the box and carefully inspect them for any damage before installation.

All the necessary cabling is installed at the factory. The Model 317 Printer(s) and the
Model 8361 Controller need to be installed and connected in the field.

To install the Model 705 Labeler with the Model 645 Solo Plus or Solo XL Wrapper
perform the following steps:

o  First move the Model 645 Wrapper to the operating location.
e level and adjust the Model 645 Wrapper height per the Model 645 Service Manual.

¢ Remove the two ABS side covers from the sealing belt support on the Wrapper and
discard the mounting screws.

o Assemble the two side braces included in the connector bracket KOP and the ABS
side covers on the sealing belt support using the four (4) M5 X 16 Phillips-Head
capscrews provided. The braces extend out 3 3/8 in. from the sealing belt support
on the Solo Plus. The braces extend out 7 1/8 in. from the sealing belt support on
the Solo XL (See Figure 4-1).

¢ Position the Model 705 Labeler so the infeed photoeye is aligned in the center of the
discharge sealing belt of the Model 645 Wrapper (See Figure 4-1).

e Aftach the Model 705 Labeler fo the Model 645 Wrapper by inserting the retaining
bar included with the connector bracket KOP through the side braces and the slofted
holes in the infeed bracket of the Model 705 Labeler. Secure with the set collars
provided (See Figure 4-1).

(4/01)  4-1



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

e Loosen the lock nuts on the Model 705 Labeler adjustable leveling feet with a
15/16 in. Wrench (See Figure 4-2).

o Adjust the height of the Model 705 Labeler by turning the leveling feet using a 1/2
in. open-end wrench in the flattened portion at the boftom of the levelers. The
Labeler infeed conveyor height should be 1/16 in. - 1/8 in. below the discharge
sealing belf of the Model 645 Wrapper.

o With the Model 705 Labeler raised to the proper height, adjust the leveling feet until
the bubble level on the scale liffer platform indicates level and tighten the locking
nuts on the leveling feet.

e Routfe the Model 705 inferface cable and the cables for the Model 8361 controller
through the holes in the end frames of the 645 Wrapper.

Note: On some units the 25 pin D-

connector shell must be removed to

route the cable. Re-install the shell

after roufing. e Connect the Model 705 interface cable to the 25 pin connector of the Model 645
Wrapper (see Figure 4-3).

S

g

Sealing Belf

85mm Plus N

- i 180mm XL v
Infeed - \_ Connector Bracket
Photoeye = I ™~ Infeed Conveyor

Locking Nut

Leveler

Figure 4-2: Model 705 Labeler Leveler

42 (4/01)



Chapter 4: Setup and Operation
Installation with the Model 645 Wrapper

Connect Model 705
Inferface Cable P/N I
82864 100A Here

Note: Interface cable not used or
supplied with the semi-aufomatic
systems.

Roufe Cables "1
through here

N A

Figure 4-3: Model 705 to Model 645 Interface Cable Connection

(4/01)  4-3



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Printer Installation

Note: The applicator faces the 645
Wrapper.

Nofe: Be certain the printer feet are
screwed all the way in. The holes in
the printer shelf are slotted so the printer
can be moved for various DayGlo
locations.

Note: Make sure the connector is
plugged in properly and not upside
down. Pin 1 is located on the right side
of the connector.

Note: Check that all lines are installed
properly and are clear of the scale
conveyor system and any other

moving parts.

4-4  (4/01)

To allow easy access for label replacement, the printer(s) are mounted with the label
access door fo the inside of the Model 705 Labeler/645 Wrapper system.

DayGlo Printer

Install the DayGlo printer and the printer shelf above the infeed conveyor.

Install the printer shelf onto the labeler using the three M6 x 12 Hex flanged
capscrews. The printer shelf is slofted so the shelf can be adjusted fo the desired
location for label placement.

Align the printer feet with the four slots in the printer shelf. The applicator should be
positioned properly over the rectangular cutout hole in the printer shelf.

Screw in the four hold-down bolts from the botfom of the printer shelf up through the
prinfer feet and tighten.

Remove the four M4 x 8 Phillips screws fo the applicator cover, then remove the
cover for access to the applicator.

Remove the three M4 x 8 Phillips screws on the left-hand side door for access fo the
printer control boards.

Insert the serial 1/0 cable with the 25-pin connector through the oval cufout in the
printer shelf and through the oval cufout in the botfom of the printer. Plug the cable
into the 25-pin serial I/0 harness connector. Tighten the screws. Secure the cable with
the line clamp that is provided on the base of the printer.

Insert the AC power cord, the communication line, and the vacuum hose through the
oval cufout in the shelf and info the prinfer.

Plug the AC power cord into the power inlet; secure the cord with the line clamp that
is provided on the base of the printer.

Connect the communication line into TB2 of the Applicator Control Board; secure the
cable with the line clamp that is provided on the base of the printer.

Route the vacuum line through the hole in the front of the printer, above the label-feed
button and aftach it fo the botfom of the applicator valve assembly.

Reinstall the applicator cover, close the prinfer door, and secure with the M4 x 8
Phillips screws provided.



Note: The applicator faces the
DayGlo prinfer.

Nofe: Make sure the connector is
plugged in properly and not upside
down. Pin 1 is located on the right
side of the connector.

Note: Check that all lines are installed
properly and are clear of the scale,
conveyor system and any other
moving parts.

Field Installation of
DayGlo Kit

Note: Refer to the instruction sheet
provided with the DayGlo KOP and the
wiring diagram in Chapter (7) seven
for the proper installation. Refer fo the
“Parts” section in the back of this
manual for a list of parts included in
the DayGlo KOP.

Chapter 4: Setup and Operation
Printer Installation

Price Label Printer

Install the price-label printer and the printer shelf above the exit conveyor.

Install the printer shelf onto the labeler using the four M6 x 12 Hex flanged
CAPSCrews.

Align the printer feet with the four slofs in the prinfer shelf. The applicator should be
positioned foward the DayGlo printer.

Remove the four M4 x 8 Phillips screws fo the applicator cover, then remove the
cover for access fo the applicator.

Remove the three M4 x 8 Phillips screws on the left-hand side door for excess inside
the printer.

Insert the serial 1/0 cable with the 25-pin connector through the oval cufout in the
prinfer shelf and through the oval cutout in the bottom of the printer. Plug the cable
into the 25-pin serial I/0 harness connector. Tighten the screws. Secure the cable
with the line clamp that is provided on the base of the printer.

Insert the AC power cord and the communication line through the same cutout and
into the printer.

Plug the AC power cord into the power inlet; secure the cord with the line clamp that
is provided on the base of the prinfer.

Connect the communication line into TB2 of the Applicator Control Board; secure the
cable with the line clamp that is provided on the base of the printer.

Route the vacuum line through the hole in the front of the printer and then through the
hole above the label-feed button and attach it fo the bottom of the applicator valve
assembly.

Screw in the four hold-down bolts from the botfom of the printer shelf up through the
printer feet and tighten. The holes in the printer shelf are slotted so the printer can be
moved for various price label locations.

Reinstall the applicafor cover, close the prinfer door, and secure with the screws
provided.

When upgrading the Model 705 Labeler from a Factory Number X001 to X002, a Model
705 KOP-DayGlo Printer Option (# 0925-0366-000) is required. This kit adds the
secondary printer to the system.

(4/01)  4-5



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Model 8361 Prepack
Controller Connections

4-6 (4/01)

With the Model 645 Wrapper, the Model 705 Labeler, and the Model 317 Printer(s)
installed, mount the Model 8361 Controller to the Model 645 Wrapper as described in
the Controller Mount Kit.

Connect the Model 705 Labeler inferface cable to C in Figure 4-6, the Model 8270 Scale
cable to D, and Model 317 DayGlo Prinfer cable to A, and the Model 317 Standard
Printer cable to B on the rear of the Model 8361 Controller, as shown in Figure 4-6.
Connect the power cord fo the AC power inlet (E). The cables are identified by labels on
the connector shells.

=)

W@f

Figure 4-6 Model 8361 Controller Connections

A - Model 317 DayGlo Printer
B - Model 317 Label Printer
C - Model 705 Labeler

D - Model 8270 Scale

E - Power Inlet



Chapter 4: Setup and Operation
50 Hz. Transformer Option

50 Hz. Transformer
Option

Install the 50 Hz transformer using the following steps:

Bolt the fransformer to existing holes in the rear leg of the Model 705 Labeler using
the M6x12 fasteners supplied (See Figure 4-7).

Cut the Model 705 power cord to the proper length and terminate per the schematic
(See Figure 4-8).

Install the jumpers on the transformer for the correct voltage per the wiring
schematic (See Figure 4-8).

Install the power supply cord (user supplied) per the wiring schematic (See Figure
4-8).

Install the correct amperage use for the voltage being used per the wiring schematic
(See Figure 4-8).

Power cord supplied with the 705
cut to length and terminated per
the wiring schematic on the back
of this page.

Bolt transformer kit to holes

supplied in rear leg using
/M@MQ fasteners supplied.

L —Transformer for 50 Hz operation.

o

. —Power cord supplied by user.

I

Figure 4-7: 50 Hz Transformer Mounting

4/01) 47



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

SUPPLY VOLTAGE 240 VAC 50 HZ

JUMPER
SECONDARY M - e N FUSE
r T 240VAC 2-1/2 AMP
|

ozi oo\ 70 ‘
@ @ —/ [
@ SavN0oTS O] BLK . } }
2 — .
0zL | Ol 0L 0 z 33588 - FOCtOFy. wired.
] <] s Field wired.
I o [el(e][e]ie]
| HNENe
f olo[oo
705 POWER CORD

104 VAC 50 HZ

POWER CORD

@ 104 110 | 120 240 VAC 50 HZ
PRIMARY L— T o J 31:5
lbw__ ___ ____________ _

Install transformer jumpers and correct amperage fuse.

BLK
WHT]|
BLK
%

| SUPPLY VOLTAGE 120 VAC 50 HZ |

JUMPER
SECONDARY N FUSE
0Z1 | 0L\ %0 ‘ r T 120VAC 5 AMP
@ @ - | |
SIVANOOIS } % B,UL,,,_‘H} } |
9 Q 0l \ A ha EEE - Fgctory‘ wired.
/ b o Field wired.
i } = olololo
/ | } I3 ®
”/ | | [e][e)[e][e]
- } } - 705 POWER CORD
/ b EEEE 104VAC 50 HZ
r - ‘ |
0 104 110 {120 I |
© © T b
ERIVARES I } | POWER CORD
{102 110 120 1 | } 120 VAC 50 HZ
PRIMARY | L a0 E:
| BLK _

Install transformer jumpers and correct amperage fuse.

| SUPPLY VOLTAGE 240 VAC 60 HZ |

BLK
H
L

JUMPER
SECONDARN R FUSE
ach \ o7 %0 r 1 240VAC 2—-1/2 AMP
b @ £/ [
saavoNoa}s% % ELUL,,,;‘ H} Q} N
0ZL ol w01 o 2l o EEE -——- Factory wired.
‘% = g Field wired.
t o Ol0[0|0
‘\ INIMESEN G
5 ojo[o[o
! 705 POWER CORD

32%\—/ 120VAC 60 HZ

POWER CORD

104 110 r@ 240 VAC 60 HZ
PRIMARY w—' L - E':
w_

Install transformer jumpers and correct amperage fuse.

GRN

Figure 4-8: 50 Hz Transformer Wiring Diagram

4-8  (4/01)



Chapter 4: Setup and Operation
Jumper Settings

Jumper Settings

The jumper settings on the Model 705 Contirol PCB are as follows:
W1 Off - Normal Operation

On - Setup/Test Mode
W2 and W3 - Both on

i “Ho EArared 9
1 P
=]a]z] 3
' Cl S
i " )
1 ° 4
E ol
L 7 Bl Note: Install
E‘ !y W2 and W3 on
. = both pins.
A=,

Figure 4-9: Circuit Board Jumper Settings

Power Up

With all the peripherals properly installed and connected, turn all power switches to the
off position, then plug the AC power cord of the Model 705 Labeler info a 115 VAC wall
outlet. Power up the labeler, printer(s) and the controller by turning on the power switch
for each individual unit. The labeler is powered up by pressing the power switch to the
on position as shown in Figure 4-10. NOTE: To turn on the other peripherals used in
the system, refer fo the appropriate technical manual.

Figure 4-10: Power Switch

(4/01)  4-9



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Self Test

4-10 (4/01)

/A WARNING

During self-test, the Scale Lifter will cycle. Do not
place materials on the lifter during this test. Keep
hands clear of the machine during the test.

%

During power up the Model 705 Labeler performs several internal checks before the
labeler is operable. The Labeler will cycle 1,2,3 and then display *_OP” on the 3-digit
LED display located on the control PCB. The following checks are performed during
these steps:

o Step 1 performs a ROM check
o Step 2 performs a RAM check

o Step 3 initializes the hardware, reads dafa from NOVRAM and checks the battery-
backed RAM.

If all the conditions are met then the Model 705 Labeler will display *_OP” for normal
operation. The unit will then check the three photoeye inputs to make sure the photoeyes
are clear. If not, the appropriate error message is displayed on the LED display and on
the screen of the Model 8361 Controller. The applicator control PCB for both printers will
reset to reinitialize the applicators. Finally, the scale lifter will go through a homing
sequence fo make sure the scale lifter is in the raised position.

To indicate that the Model 705 is communicating with the Model 645 wrapper, the
display DS1 will light one segment at a time and rotate in a Figure-8 pattern. The Model
645 wrapper must be powered up fo communicate with the Model 705.

If a checksum error is defected for the NOVRAM, error “E_4" will be displayed for one
second on the display. The factory default sefup values will be loaded, and the Model
705 Labeler will display *_OP” and confinue fo operate.

If a checksum error is defected for the battery-backed RAM, error “E_5" will be displayed
for one second on the display. The battery-backed RAM will be re-inifialized and the
Model 705 Labeler will display *_OP* and confinue to operate. The only data in the
battery-backed RAM is the error log.



Chapter 4: Setup and Operation
Softswitch Setup

Softswitch Setup

The SETUP mode allows programming soft switches to configure certain items in the
labeler. The softswitch settings are retained in NOVRAM (non-volatile RAM memory)
once they have been saved. The softswifches must be programmed to configure the
labeler for specific applications and functionality with the printers. The 3-digit LED
display, located on the Control PCB, will show the setup status of the labeler. Refer fo
Figure 4-11 below.

ST SV S3

Figure 4-11 Three-Digit LED Display

To enter the setup mode, when *_OP” is displayed:

o Jumper W1 on the control PCB and the display will change from *_OP” for normal
operation to *_SU” for setup. NOTE: The Model 705 Labeler also has the capabilities
of going into a fest mode (tst) and a error log mode (Log) by toggling S1 with *_SU”
displaying on the LED’s. These two features are described in the froubleshooting
chapter of this manual.

o Press and release switch 3 (S3) on the control PCB.
o The display shows “F_1" for function 1 setting.

¢ When the display shows a “F_X" seiting (where X = 1-21), press swifch 3 to see the
status of that particular sefting. Ex: F_4 =128

¢ To change the setting, press the butfon directly below the digit to be changed. Ex: To
change F_4 =128 to F_4 = 130, press S3 twice, then S2 once.

o Press switches 1 and 3 simultaneously to switch to the next “F_X" setting.

o To toggle quickly between “F_X" settings without seeing the status of those settings,
press switch 1 with “F_X" displaying.

¢ When the switch seftings are complete, press switches 1 and 3 fo save changes.
The display will show “SAV” when saving these changes.

¢ Remove the W1 jumper to gef out of setup. The applicator conirol PCB for both
printers will reset to reinitialize the applicators. The labeler will reinifialize the
hardware and test the ROM, RAM NOVRAM, and battery backup before returning back
1,0 “_OP.”

(4/01)  4-11



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Softswitch Settings

Notfe: The Model 8361 Controller and
the Model 705 Labeler both have to be
set up for DayGlo labels in order for the

The soft-switch settings must be programmed to set up the labeler for applications with
or without a DayGlo printer and to setup the label placements on either prinfer. To
change these selections see the previous section “Softswitch Setup.” The factory defaults
are shown in bold.

DayGlo prinfer to print. If the second

printer (DayGlo) is disabled in the F 1 000 = Price-Label printer only
Model 8361 Controller, the system will 001 = Price-Label and DayGlo printer
not recognize the sefting for “F_1“ on . . .
the Model 705 Labeler. If the Model F 2 000 = Weighs in DayGlo position
705 Labeler is programmed for price- 00T = Test Mode (cont. Run)
label printer only, the sysfem ignores 002 = Factory Test Mode
the sefting for DayGlo labels in the 003 = Weighs af backstop position
Model 8361 Confrolle. F3 DayGlo stop position (128)
F 4 Leading edge stop position (128)
F 5 Trailing edge stop position (128)
F_6 Label Placement
000 = Upper left
001 = Upper right
002 = Lower left
003 = Lower right
F 7 Error Message Language
000 = English
001 = Spanish
F_8 000 = No DayGlo Errors Displayed
001 = DayGlo Errors Displayed on 8361 Screen
F_20 702 Operating Mode
000 = Disabled (Default)
00T = Manual
002 = Automatic
F_21 702 Label Delivery (50)

4-12  (4/01)



Label Placement

Chapter 4: Setup and Operation
Softswitch Settings

The seftings for “F_3,” "F_4,” and “F_5" are the number of steps beyond the
predefermined steps that the stepper mofor will take before stopping the package af a
specific location. The settings range from O - 255 with the default sefting af the mid-
point 128. For the DayGlo positioning (F_3), one step equals .008 inch. The maximum
adjustment of the DayGlo label from *F_3” = 0 fo “F_3" = 255 is 2.04 inches. For the
price label positioning (F_4 and F_5), one step equals .011 inch. The maximum
adjustment of the price label (F_4 and F_b = 255), is 2.81 inches.

Label placement can be positioned in the upper right, in the upper left, in the lower right
or the lower left corner of the package. This depends on the sefting of *F_6" in the Model
705 Labeler and if the label mode is furned or not turned in the Model 8361 Controller.

If the price label location is to be in the upper right corner or the lower left corner of the
package then a turn label with the Model 317 Printer will use the leading edge of the
package and a normal label will use the trailing edge.

If the price label location is to be in the upper left corner or the lower right corner of the
package then a furn label with the Model 317 Printer will use the frailing edge of the
package and a normal label will use the leading edge.

The following figures use 2S and 8S trays as examples and show the direction they are
entered info the Model 645 Wrapper. They also show the label placements on the
package after they come off the Model 705 Labeler. The possible label placements are
as follows:

EXAMPLE: “F_6" = 000 (Upper Leff) in the Model 705 Labeler and the Model 8361
Controller is set for Label Mode Turned.

645 Wrapper Label Placement
y with 705/317
g
I 4
25 ’
\ \
2S TRAY ;

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

85 TRAY

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

Figure 4-12

(4/01) 4-13



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

4-14 (4/01)

EXAMPLE: “F_6" = 000 (Upper Left) in the Model 705 Labeler and the Model 8361

Controller is set for Label Mode Not Turned.

645 Wrapper

8S TRAY

Figure 4-13

Label Placement
with 705/317

n_
£
£

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

EXAMPLE: “F_6" = 001 (Upper Right) in the Model 705 Labeler and the Model 8361

Controller is set for Label Mode Not Turned.

645 Wrapper

8S TRAY

Figure 4-14

Label Placement
with 705/317

[Price]
[Labe]

0g

glo
1

\

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

Price]
[Label]

A

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler



Chapter 4: Setup and Operation
Softswitch Settings
EXAMPLE: “F_6" = 001 (Upper Right) in the Model 705 Labeler and the Model 8361
Controller is set for Label Mode Turned.

645 Wrapper Label Placement
with 705/317
g
N .
ey N _0 | f
2S
o
2S TRAY

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

8S TRAY

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

Figure 4-15

Example: "F_6" = 002 (Lower Left) in the Model 705 Labeler and the Model 8361
Controller is set for Label Mode Not Turned.

645 Wrapper

o 4

2S TRAY ‘

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

l:| Label Placement
with 705/317

al

645 Wropper l:|

ol i Y\

83

8S TRAY ’

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

DAYGLO
]
LABEL

PRICE
LABEL

Figure 4-16

(4/01) 4-15



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

4-16 (4/01)

Example: "F_6" = 002 (Lower Leff) in the Model 705 Labeler and the Model 8361

Controller is sef for Label Mode Turned.

o45 Wrapper [ ]

Label Placement
WITH 705/317

o 4

2S5 TRAY

645 Wrapper [:::::::]

Package Discharge Direction
of the 705 Labeler

4

8S

8S TRAY

Figure 4-17

Example: "F_6" = 003 (Lower Right) in the Model 705 Labeler and the Model 8361

Controller is set for Label Mode Not Turned.

645 Wrapper

]

i

25

2S5 TRAY

645 Wrapper

L]

4

85

8S TRAY

Figure 4-18

138v1
30lad
13avl

019Ava

\

Package Discharge Direction
of the 705 Labeler

Label Placement
with 705/317

PRICE
LABEL

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler

DAYGLO

LABEL

PRICE
LABEL

\

Package Discharge Direction
off the 705 Labeler



Chapter 4: Setup and Operation
Calibration of Scale
Example: "F_6" = 003 (Lower Right) in the Model 705 Labeler and the Model 8361
Controller is set for Label Mode Turned.

645 Wrapper |:| Label Placement
WITH 705/317

= 4

25 TRAY ‘

Package Discharge Direction
of the 705 Labeler

4

85

8S TRAY ‘

Package Discharge Direction
of the 705 Labeler

I I—

a3avi
ERIEE)

138v1
]
019Ava

Figure 4-19

Calibration of Scale

Calibration of the Model 8270-2000 Scale is performed through the Model 8361
Controller. Before calibration is made, verify that the scale is level and the upper lifter
assembly is free of any binds. Make sure the wires on top of the scale platter are
installed properly so that the weighing accuracy is nof affected. For information on
calibrating the scale base, refer fo the Model 8361 Backroom Controller Service Manual.

The shift test should be performed affer calibration. Test the Model 705 Labeler for
repeatfability and accuracy using various weight packages.

(4/01) 4-17



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Sequence of Operation

4-18 (4/01)

As the package is discharged from the Model 645 Wrapper, the front edge of the
package moves onto the first roller of the infeed conveyor and blocks the infeed
photoeye (PE #1) between the first and second roller. The Model 705 Control PCB
receives this signal from the photoeye, and powers the three-roller infeed conveyor and
vacuum pump. (Only the second and third rollers on the fransfer conveyor are driven by
the AC gear motor). The Model 705 Labeler then signals the Model 8361 Controller to
print a DayGlo label if it is selected in the PLU record. The conveyor and pump stop after
10 seconds if another package doesn’t block the photoeye. The infeed conveyor
fransports the package to the scale-fransfer photoeye (PE #2). When the package
blocks PE #2, the scale-transfer conveyor starts running. The length of the package is
measured as the package travels on fo the scale. After the trailing edge of the package
clears PE #2, the package is positioned by stopping the stepper mofor a given number
of drive sfeps, which is determined in the “F_3" setting of the Model 705 Labeler. The
Model 705 Labeler signals the Model 317 DayGlo Printer to apply the DayGlo label, and
the package is then conveyed fo the scale bumper.

If a DayGlo label is nof required, the package is conveyed directly to the scale bumper.
The Model 705 Labeler signals the Model 8361 Controller fo capture a stable weight,
and waits for the weigh complete signal back from the Model 8361 Contfroller. The
8361 sends the label information fo the Model 317 Printer. The Model 317 Printer prints
the product label. The scale liffer is lowered to place the package onto the exit conveyor.
The package crosses the conveyor photoeye (PE #3) to determine the width for
positioning of the price label. Depending on the setup of label placement (F_6) and
leading or frailing edge logic (F_4 and F_b), the stepper motor positions the package
for the price label. The Model 705 Labeler signals the 317 Primary Label Printer to apply
the label. After the price label has been applied, the package is conveyed off the end of
the conveyor.

In some cases, such as with uneven packages, increased settling time on the scale will
cause the Model 705 to lag behind the 645. This could lead fo a situation where two
packages are on the Model 705 at the same time. To eliminate this, the Model 705
software sends a stop command to the 645 causing the wrapper to momenfarily pause
while the weighing task is completed.



Maintenance

Chapter 5: General Maintenance, Cleaning, and Lubrication
Maintenance

General Maintenance, Cleaning, and
Lubrication

Removing the Side Covers

Before cleaning or servicing this unit, disconnect AC power by turning off the power
switch on the side of the machine fo the left of the conirol box, then unplug the AC line
cord from the outlet. Failure to observe these precautions could result in bodily harm as
the machine may operafe unexpectedly. Unplugging the AC line cord for the Model 705
Labeler is necessary fo remove power from the 317 Printer(s) and the 8361 Controller.

26 /\ WARNING
2

ONLY PERMIT QUALIFIED PERSONNEL TO SERVICE THIS
EQUIPMENT. EXERCISE CARE WHEN MAKING CHECKS,

TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS THAT MUST BE MADE WITH

POWER ON. FAILING TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS
CAN RESULT IN BODILY HARM.

/N\ WARNING

DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THIS UNIT BEFORE REMOVING
THE FUSE OR SERVICING.

The two side covers are designed for easy access fo the internal components of the
labeler and the scale base. The covers fit in a slot af the fop and are held in place by
two capscrews on the boffom side. To remove a side cover, loosen the two capscrews
with a 8 mm wrench. The boftom of the covers are slotted so the screws do not need to
be removed. Swing the boftom of the cover outward and then pull down fo remove the
top of the cover from the slof.

(4/01)  5-1



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Removing the Scale Base

5-2  (4/01)

l /1 WARNING

DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THIS UNIT BEFORE
REMOVING THE FUSE OR SERVICING.

Remove power from the machine by turning the power switch to off and unplugging the
line cord before performing this service. To remove the Model 8270 Scale Base from the
Model 705 Labeler, the scale base must be lowered out the bottom of the unit. Remove
the side covers from the labeler. Insert two 3/8 in. support rods, approximately 24 in. in
length, through the lifter support rod holes in the side of the frame (One rod will require a
slight bow to clear the lifter mofor). This will support the upper lifter assembly. Refer fo
Figure 5-1 for the location of the support rod holes.

=]

LIFTER SUPPORT ROD HOLES

Figure 5-1: Lifter Support Rod Hole Location

Remove two support bolts from the side of the scale support nearest the scale interface
cable and replace with wire ties one at a time. Remove the two support bolts from the
other side of the cross member and the scale support and the scale base will swing
down. NOTE: Make sure the scale interface cable has plenty of slack when lowering
the scale support and the scale base. Unbolt and remove the scale base from the scale
support if necessary for repair. Refer fo Figure 5-2 for the location of the adjustable feet.



Changing the Infeed
Conveyor Belt

Chapter 5: General Maintenance, Cleaning, and Lubrication
Maintenance

qﬂ; Hﬁ {E¥ ///F——SCALE BASE

ADJUSTABLE FEET

i
xcaoss MEMBER

Figure 5-2: Model 8270 Scale Base and Support

Atter the Model 8270 Scale is bolted to the scale support and reinstalled back info the
Model 705 Labeler, verify the alignment of the upper liffer assembly with the scale base.
Align the scale transfer rollers with the slots in the slider bed and verify that nothing is
obstructing the scale or the lifter assembly. After the scale base is aligned properly,
tighten the scale base and the scale support.

l /1 WARNING

DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THIS UNIT BEFORE
REMOVING THE FUSE OR SERVICING.

Remove power from the machine by furning the power switch to off and unplugging the
line cord before performing this service. The second and third rollers on the infeed
conveyor are belt driven by a AC gear motor. The belt can be replaced by removing the
grip rings on the left end of each belt driven roller assembly. Remove the belt from the
groove of each roller assembly. Slide the roller shaft out the right side and remove the
roller assembly. Remove and replace the infeed conveyor belt. Reinstall the shaft
through the roller assembly and insert the two grip rings. Make sure the belt is installed
in the grooves of the rollers.

4/01) 5-3



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Changing the Scale
Transfer Belts

Note: To replace a particular fransfer
conveyor belf, the previous belts closest
fo the infeed must first be removed.

Changing the Conveyor
Belts

Note: Damaged conveyor belts
can be repaired by cutting out the
damaged area and installing a
butt splice (P.N. 82114200A).

5-4  (4/01)

l /1 WARNING

DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THIS UNIT BEFORE
REMOVING THE FUSE OR SERVICING.

Remove power from the machine by furning the power switch to off and unplugging the
line cord before performing this service. The Model 705 Labeler comes equipped with
three spare transfer belts located af the end of the scale-transfer drive shaft. The spare
belts are positioned so that if a transfer belt breaks or is damaged, you can install a
spare belf without removing the scale-transfer drive shaft.

To replace a scale-transfer conveyor belt with a preinstalled spare belt, the transfer
conveyor roller must be removed. The transfer conveyor rollers can be removed by lifting
up on the belt end of the roller and disengaging the roller shaft on the opposite end from
the carrier. Slide the transfer belt out of the groove and off the roller assembly. It is
recommended that after the third belt is replaced, more spare belts should be installed.

To replace the spare fransfer conveyor belts, remove all the transfer conveyor rollers as
previously described. Remove the four bolts securing the scale-transfer stepper motor
and the scale-fransfer drive shaft. Slide the scale-fransfer stepper motor and the shaft
out of the support bearing and replace the belts over the shaft,

Remove power from the machine by furning the power switch fo off and unplugging the
line cord before performing this service. The conveyor belts can be replaced without
disassembling any major parts. The belts snap together and can be pulled apart by
twisting the joint, shown in Figure 5-3, with two pliers. To replace a belt, first remove the
side covers, then twist apart the belt at the joint and remove it from the unit. Install the
new belt by feeding if through the proper location around the head and tail pulleys and
snapping it fogether in place. Verify the belf is routed correctly around the photoeyes,
upper lifter assembly, and the conveyor belts on the underside of the labeler.

Figure 5-3: Conveyor Belt Joint



Changing the Conveyor
Drive Belt

Note: There should be 1/4 in. + 1/8
in. deflection in the belt after the drive
motor is fight. Using switch #3 (SW
3) in the normal operation mode,
check for smooth tooth engagement
when running the conveyor.

Chapter 5: General Maintenance, Cleaning, and Lubrication
Maintenance

l /A WARNING

DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THIS UNIT BEFORE
REMOVING THE FUSE OR SERVICING.

Lifter Assembly
Replacement

Remove power from the machine by furning the power switch to off and unplugging the
line cord before performing this service. To change the conveyor drive belf, remove the
10 conveyor belts as described in the section above and loosen the conveyor drive
motor. The conveyor drive pulley is supported in a slot at each end of the pulley. Pull the
drive pulley away from the slofs fowards the outside of the machine and allow the pulley
to drop down. Remove the drive belt from the drive pulley and the stepper motor pulley
and replace.

Affer the drive belt is replaced, reposition the drive pulley into the slots, and reinstall the
conveyor belts. Pull down on the drive assembly by hand fo tension the drive belt and
tighten the drive motor.

l /3 WARNING

DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THIS UNIT BEFORE
REMOVING THE FUSE OR SERVICING.

Remove power from the machine by turning the power switch to off and unplugging the
line cord before performing this service. Remove the scale base assembly and the
conveyor belts as described in previous sections. Disconnect the wires from the liffer
stepper motor to the confrol box. The lifter assembly is held in place by the two lifter
support rods. Support the liffer assembly by hand and remove the two support rods.

During installation, position the lifter assembly up into the slider bed and support with
the two support rods. Reconnect the wires for the lifter stepper motor and reconnect the
conveyor belts. Reinstall the scale base as described in the scale base section.

(4/01) 55



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Lifter Assembly
Adjustment

Note: The ball joints are set at three and
one half inch (3 1/2”) centers and
adjustment is not needed. See Lifter
Assembly in the Parts Section for the 3-
1/2” and 5-1/8" dimensions. These are
important if rebuilding the entire liffer.

NOTE: This adjustment should only be
made if the scale base or lifter assembly is
replaced.

Lifter Spring Replacement

5-6 (4/01)

When the liffer is in the down position, the rear end of the rollers should be 1/8 in. -
3/16 in. above the slider bed. When the liffer is in the raised position, the top of the
rollers should be aligned with or within 1/4 in. below the top of the infeed rollers. The
adjustable link is used only fo make the fop of the rollers parallel to the scale platter.

To change the height of the scale-transfer rollers, loosen the boftom lock nufs and

remove the lower rod ends from the liffer cam and adjust the links as needed. Refer to
Figure 5-4.

SCALE-TRANSFER ROLLERS

T T‘% ﬂ

— 47 g .
T i )
22 i \>AD\JUSTAELE LINK

Figure 5-4: Lifter Assembly

00

ADJUSTABLE LINK

When replacing the lifter spring or lifter spring bumper, make sure the top of the spring is
properly seated in the cutouts. Align the spring so that it is not bowed when the lifter is in
the down position (See figure 5-5). If the rubber spring mount is misaligned, replace it.
Clean the mounting surface thoroughly with isopropyl alcohol and allow it to dry prior fo
installing the rubber spring mount. On newer units the mount is riveted in place.

Figure 5-5: Lifter Spring



Chapter 5: General Maintenance, Cleaning, and Lubrication
Cleaning

Cleaning

l /A WARNING

REMOVING THE FUSE OR SERVICING.

“ DISCONNECT ALL POWER TO THIS UNIT BEFORE

Remove power from the machine by turning the power switch to off and unplugging the
line cord before performing this service. Use a soft clean cloth dampened with a mild
detergent and water to wipe the exterior surfaces. Do not spray liquids directly on the
unit. A mild spray cleaner can be used by spraying the cleaning cloth. Do not use
solvents or commercial cleaners on the unit. Use a soft clean cloth to wipe the dirt and
grime off the belts.

Lubrication

Note: Too much oil may cause the
belts to slip

Note: Avoid gefting lubricant on the
transfer conveyor drive belts.

The machine should lubricated by a factory frained technician only. Use a light oil (FMO
350) on the following parts:

Head and fail pulley bearings
Transfer roller bearings (13)
Transfer drive shaft bearings (1)
Lifter rod ends (4)

Conveyor belts

Individual lubrication points are shown on the replacement parts breakdown.

Spray FMO 350 on the conveyor belts and wipe off the excess oil. Lubricate enough to
fill the pores of the belts. This will eliminate friction with the slider bed when running
heavier packages.

(4/01)  5-7



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

..

For Your Notes

5-8 (4/01)



6

Power Supply

Chapter 6: Troubleshooting
Power Supply

Troubleshooting

Power Switch _ X ]

TP5 & TP6 _— |

Infeed Motor
Capacitor

Control PCB \4_

/N WARNING

\ ONLY PERMIT QUALIFIED PERSONNEL TO SERVICE THIS
EQUIPMENT. EXERCISE CARE WHEN MAKING CHECKS,

&é “ TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS THAT MUST BE MADE WITH

POWER ON. FAILING TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS
CAN RESULT IN BODILY HARM.

The Power Supply Assembly supplies +48 VDC to the Control PCB. With the Model 705
Labeler plugged in and powered on, the On/Off switch should be illuminated. This is a
quick way fo check the AC power and the 5-amp fuse. If the on/off switch is not
illuminafed, check the fuse.

The +48 VDC can be tested af J12 or af TP6 to TP5 on the Control PCB. Place your
negative meter lead on J12 pin 1. Place your positive meter lead on J12 pin 2. You
should read +43.2 to +52.8 VDC.

If this voltage is missing, check the input and output voltage of the rectifier, located to
the right of the filter capacitor and above the fransformer, as shown in Figure 6-1. There
should be +32.4 to +39.6 VAC across the two red input wires coming from the output of
the fransformer and +43.2 to +52.8 VDC across the orange and black output wires of
the transformer. If the inpuf voltage to the rectifier is within specification but the output
voltage is incorrect, replace the rectifier. If the voltage to the control PCB is within
specification but the labeler will not power up, replace the control PCB.

© O 0O 0O OO0 OC O

oo oo0Oooo00
o [FEMEIEd o

Pl [

_{ Terminal Block

Filter
Capacitor

@,

™~ Rectifier

| Transformer

Figure 6-1: Control Box

(4/01)  6-1



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Stepper Motor Test

6-2 (4/01)

Operation of the three stepper motors can be fested individually through software. The
LED display on the conirol PCB must be in the *_OP” mode for normal operation (W1
not jumpered). The three switches on the conirol PCB will operate the following stepper
motors:

o Switch 1 will run the scale transfer stepper motor
o Switch 2 will run the lifter stepper motor for the scale
o Swifch 3 will run the conveyor stepper mofor.

The stepper motors will chatter if the mechanism or drive belts are jammed.



Sensor and Photoeye

Test

Chapter 6: Troubleshooting
Sensor and Photoeye Test

/A WARNING

\ ONLY PERMIT QUALIFIED PERSONNEL TO SERVICE THIS
EQUIPMENT. EXERCISE CARE WHEN MAKING CHECKS,

Ké “ TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS THAT MUST BE MADE WITH

POWER ON. FAILING TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS
CAN RESULT IN BODILY HARM.

To test the liffer sensors and the photoeyes for proper operation with the Control PCB,
perform the following steps:

Jumper W1 on the control PCB. (The display will show *_SU” for setup.)

Press Switch 1 to enter the test mode (tst).

Press Switch 3 once fo display “t_1” (test 1).

Press Switch 3 again and the sensors and photoeyes will cycle through a test (L =
low state and H = high stafe). If all the sensors and photoeyes are operating
properly, the display will cycle as follows:

1. SIL Lifter Sensor

2. S2H (Not used )

3. S3H 702 Mode Switch

4. S4H 702 Gap Sensor

5. PIL Infeed Photoeye

6. P2L Scale Transfer Photoeye
7. P3L Conveyor Photoeye

8. PAL (Not used )

After the self-test has completed, the photoeyes and lifter sensor (S1) can be blocked or
cleared to change its state from low fo high. There is a red LED on the botfom of each
phofoeye that furns on when the phofoeye is blocked indicating the photoeye recognizes
the change in state. Af the same time, the LED display on the control PCB displays the
status of the phofoeye or sensor being blocked indicating the microprocessor recognizes
the change in state.

This is a good test if you suspect a bad or dirty phofoeye or an open circuit in the
phofoeye wiring.

Press Switch 1 again to enter test 2 (t_2), which tests the Vacuum Pump and the AC
Gear Motor as described in the next section. Press Switches 1 and 3 simultaneously to
return fo the setup mode (_SU). Remove the W1 jumper fo refurn to normal operation
(_OP).

(4/01)  6-3



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

Vacuum Pump and Gear
Motor Test

Vacuum Pump

To test the vacuum pump and the AC gear motor for proper operation, perform the
following steps:

Jumper W1 on the control PCB. (The display will show *_SU” for setup.)
Press Switch 1 fo enter the fest mode (ist).

Press Switch 3 once fo display “t_1".

Press Switch 1 once to enter “t_2" (fest 2).

Press Switch 3 and the display will change fo “r_0.”

Press Switch 3 again to increment to the next test fo test the following devices:

r_0 - All off

r_1 - K1-Vacuum pump

r_2 - K2-AC gear motor and Model 702 Conveyor
r_3 - K3-Not used
r_4 - K4-Model 702 Take Up Motor
This is a good test if the Vacuum Pump or AC Gear Motor does not operate.

Press Switch 1 to go back to fest *t_1.” Press Switches 1 and 3 simultaneously to get
back to setup mode (_SU) and remove the W1 jumper fo return to normal operation
(0P).

During normal operation there should be between 22-28 inches of vacuum at the gauge
on the printer. If there is not a minimum of 22 inches of vacuum, check the vacuum to
the valve and af the vacuum pump. If the vacuum is not within this range, adjust the
vacuum relief valve located on the side of the compressor. If the problem still exists,
switch the vacuum tube to the other side of the double-head vacuum pump. If problem
still exists, replace the vacuum pump.

Printing The Error Log

6-4 (4/01)

The error log file of the Model 705 Labeler can be printed using the Prepack Controller
and Model 317 printer. To print the error log file from the Prepack Controller:

Enter Setup.

Choose Unit from the Setup Mode.
Select Wrapper Package Count.
Select Retrieve Indexer Data.
Select Retrieve.

The error log file prints the following information on the Model 317 Price Label Printer:
o Soffware number used in the Model 705 Labeler.
o Total package count since the last fime the error log was cleared.

o Last 20 error codes and the package count on which it occurred.



Chapter 6: Troubleshooting
Clearing The Error Log

o List of all the error codes, number of times each occurred, and at what package count
it last occurred. A sample error log label is shown in Figure 6-b below.

705 82818600A
PACKAGE COUNT - 084717
E12-082752 \ E12-082856
E12-083029 \ E14-083277
E12-083293 \ E11-083293
E11-083341 \ E12-083490
E12-084182 \ E12-084374

END

\ E14-082912
\ E14-083285
\ E12-083310
\ E12-083507
\ E12-084380

E04=0000-000000 \E05=0000-000000 \E10=0092-058500
E11=0079-083341 \E12=0559-084442 \E13=0013-032489
E14=0051-083285 \E20=0017-007220 \E30=0018-007218
E31=0007-000120 \E32=0000-000000 \E33=0000-000000
E34=0000-000000 \E35=0000-000000 \E36=0000-000000
E37=0005-004118 \E40=0001-000062 \E41=0000-000117
E42=0000-000000 \E43=0000-000000 \E44=0000-000000
E45=0000-000000 \E46=0000-000000 \E47=0000-000000

\ E12-083029
\ E12-083293
\ E12-083341
\ E12-083630
\ E12-084442

Figure 6-2: Sample Error Log Label

Clearing The Error Log

The Error Log is cleared through the Model 705 Labeler. This resefs the package count
to zero and clears all the error codes stored in Battery-Backed RAM. To clear the Error

Log File from the Model 705 Labeler:
e Go into sefup (W1 jumpered).

o Press Switch T until *Log” appears on the display (Error Log mode).
o Press Switch 3 to display “rst.” This resets the error log file.
o Press Switch 3 again fo (clr) clear the error log file.

Error Codes

Any machine errors encountered will display on the Model 705 Conirol PCB LED
display. If you clear an error code on the Prepack Controller, it sends a command to
clear the error on the Model 705 Labeler. These errors are as follows:

(4/01) 65



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

ERROR CODE
Fatal Errors:
E_1
E 2
E 4
E_5

Major Errors:

E10

ET1

E12
Note: E14 only occurs if using E13
frailing edge logic.

E14

Run-Time Errors:
E20

ERROR

EPROM checksum error
Internal RAM error
EEPROM checksum error
BRAM checksum error

Liffer stalled or Lifter Sensor not working
Infeed Photoeye blocked

Scale-Transfer Photoeye blocked

Conveyor Photoeye blocked on power up
Conveyor stfalled / Photoeye blocked too long

\Weigh complete time-out error

Primary Label Printer / Applicator Errors:

E30
E31
E32
E33
E34
E35
E36
E37

Label print complete time-out error

Primary Label Applicator communication error
Invalid response from Primary Applicator
Primary Label Applicator ROM error

Primary Label Applicator RAM error

Primary Label Applicator encoder error
Primary Label Applicator index mark error
Primary Prinfer Label-Taken Sensor blocked

Secondary (DayGlo) Label Printer / Applicator Errors:

E40
E41
E42
E43
E44
E45
E46
E47

6-6 (4/01)

Dayglo print complete time-out error

Secondary Label Applicator communication error
Invalid response from secondary applicator
Dayglo Label Applicator ROM error

Dayglo Applicafor RAM error

Dayglo Applicator encoder error

Dayglo Applicator index mark error

Dayglo Label-Taken Sensor blocked



7

Part Description

Note: Items 2,4 and 5 for DayGlo Printer
are called Out on 82820600A.

Chapter 7: Interconnecting Diagram

Interconnecting Diagram

Part Description

Item Qty Part # Description
1 1 A80958700A | Power Cord 705
2 1 82798900A Power Cord - Printer
3 1 82799000A Power Cord 705-8360
4 1 82802200A Cable 317-8360
5 1 82811500A Cable 705- Printer
6 1 82802000A Cable 8360 - Scale
7 1 82686400A Cable 705 - 8360
8 1 82811600A Wire Assembly
9 1.3 391302500 Shrink Tubing
10 1 82811400A Wire Assembly
11 1 82935200A Wire Assembly
12 1 82810100A Wire Assembly
13 1 82811000A | Wire Assembly
14 1 82811100A Wire Assembly
15 2 82810400A | Wire Assembly
16 2 82810300A Wire Assembly
17 2 82810200A Wire Assembly
18 1 82811700A Wire Assembly
19 1 82810500A Wire Assembly
20 1 82810800A Wire Assembly
21 1 82810700A Wire Assembly
22 1 82811800A Wire Assembly
23 1 82811300A | Wire Assembly
24 1 82799900A Wire Assembly
25 12 82492900A Butt Splice
26 15 A80655500A | Wire Tie Label 4 In.
27 10 82176600A | Terminal Label 1-10
28 2 82176700A Terminal Label 11-20
29 1 82810600A | Wire
30 1 82811900A | Wire
31 1 82812000A | Wire Assembly
32 1 82864100A Cable Assembly

[tems 26, 27, and 28 Not Shown

401y 7-1



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

d3ddvem R RS
S NV
T3INVd ov3Y 09¢8
0 0 0 O
O/ 3L13LVS 0/ ¥3LSYW
B ° °S M @ [ © o [ [ |0
5 v P T[T B SREBE
35vg eyl e e o LR R raak 5
u%wm [ T L M - L2 (3] w [efeTv s oe]er [JefelrIsTo]¢] er
K g e mpid B o o3| ISt Trodm HOLOW
S YIISNVSL
V| L
M i 17038
: N9 | [ R
/ I 0¥v08 TOYLINOD SOL i R Y] IWAEZ
a3 T
i wr
4 k .
T
(EERs HOLOW
| 7 ELS EETEy
™ < MERCEN A
LZERe e ] Rl
) M - R Y] EEVATEL)
mf “8lr a3y a3
o ar
6
HOAIANOO (% g el N T
T3 14 HOLOW
HIASNVHL } RAE u YOAIANOO
035 LiAve + [ i T
ST 1] -
DEEEEE d334NI I e %%W@ +M M N9 | ] NG9
S3A3010Hd = i TR e
m| o,mu e ON_ 039/ 1M
01 Avz+
5| aND
el u,mu air
e
S3LNIND eI & gwu
ERIEAES 019AVa /lg JOSN3S d3L4n [VlAves ¥IM0d
a1 cir
ﬂ m _u a1 EeH
@ -
s o
3=
YOLOW \V@
Q334N o
2| R
3014 LUna 3|5
3 M 3 997 4OLIOVAVD
5 3 3 annd (| 5 N
2 h 3 AONOVA No9 3| e
a 8 3 pa
|
\ a3 X [EF] >
IX I Iz ]
GEY] = 03y V. S
1M 1AM — S
m (ﬁ 78 ¥0 1AM el M 1HM + v
=] 78 §0 LM a 1AM . ]
— 78 ¥0 LHM a1 1HM a3y a3y E LM AT}
o 8 %0 1A | i MINHOISNVAL RETEIREN
t =] N339 = GN9 N¥g 50 18 m
I8 40 UM -
— wiows w0 Jors i1 N&g &0 18 = 18
D *3000 ¥0100 O¥O NYg 50 A18 NYg 90 >8]
=g ETION
.m ‘HdlL ZHO9 =e
T OVA GLL Q30D d3IMOd
— NET ONLS ANNONI anv G 3sn4 @ e

7-2  (4/01)



Model 705 to Model
702 Wiring Diagram

Chapter 7: Interconnecting Diagram
Model 705 to Model 702 Wiring Diagram

CONTROL
BOARD

AC QUTPUT MODULES
(BLACK)

DC QUTPUT MODULE
(RED)

J10

J7

SHIELD.

s 876 [5a3[2[ 1)

705,/706
AUTOLABELER

oft i

123456789101112

INFEED
MOTOR

MOTOR
;47 5 CAPACITOR
p e
L | | |—om TAKE—UP
N r=y - MOTOR
h @ BLK
L | o | —— ] APPLY
N = ol
P ® e cry | |5
b S CONVEY
b ® BRN
b S |[—NC GAP
Ll o | — e SENSOR
| ]

702 BOTTOM

LABEL APPLICATOR

4/01) 7-3



METTLER TOLEDO Model 705 Service Manual

..

For Your Notes

7-4  (4/01)



Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
705 Assembly

Replacement Parts

(4/01) 8-1



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

705 Assembly

I I

8-2 (4/01)



Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
Parts List for 705 Assembly

Parts List for 705
Assembly
Qty Ram | Qty Ram

Item 1 2 Part # Description
1 1 1 82803700A | Tall Rear Leg Assembly
2 ] ] 82803200A | Tall Control Box Assembly
3 1 1 82779000A | Side Panel - LH
4 1 1 82779200A | Side Panel - RH
5 16 16 81861100A Pop Rivet 3/16 1/8 - 1/4 Grip
6 ] ] A82803100A | Scale Assembly
7 4 4 82813200A M8 X 1.25 X 20 Hex Hd CS
8 4 4 R00413050 1/4 Std Washer
9 4 4 82711100A M8 Lockwasher
10 1 1 82803300A | Pump Assembly
11 17 17 82804900A M6 X 12 Hex FIg CS
12 ] ] 82780100A | Control Box Cover
13 1 1 82804100A | Slider Bed Assembly
14 ] 1 82804000A | Exit Conveyor Assembly
15 1 1 82803800A | Price Printer Support Assembly
16 1 1 A82820200A | Lifter Assembly
17 0 ] 82820600A | Dayglo Printer Option
18 1 1 82802900A | Tail Pulley Assembly
19 1 1 82803000A | Head Pulley Assembly
20 0 o) 82941100A | Hole Liner
21 ] 0 82801900A | Cover Plate
22 2 0 82715400A M4 X 12 Phillips Pan Hd CS
23 1 1 82798200A | Timing Belt 5mm Pitch Hid
24 2 2 82799400A | Cover - Abs
25 3.2 3.2 276290002 | Vacuum Hose 38 In. Price - 94 In. Dayglo
26 50 50 A80655300A | Wire Tie 5.5 In.
27 ] 1 82767100A | Wiring Assembly 705 Labeler
28 10 10 82843900A | Belting 1/4 Dia. X 88 In. Quick-Go
29 2 2 A82790200A | Logo - 705
30 ] 1 81921300A | Label - Power Disconnect
31 1 1 82820500A | Connector Bracket Assembly
32 1 1 82845100A | Decal - 705 Wiring
33 1 1 82873300A | Tail Pulley Cover

Not 10 10 82114200A | Conveyor Belt Butt Splice

Shown

(4/01)

8-3



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

Slider Bed Assembly

A WA WA VAV AV YA WA,

8-4 (4/01)



Parts List for Slider Bed
Assembly

Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
Parts List for Slider Bed Assembly

Item Qty Part # Description
1 1 82817100A Slider Bed Weldment
2 2 82778800A Trim
3 1 A80690800A | Wire, Tie Anchor
4 1 A80655300A | Wire, Tie 5.5 In.
5 12 81861100A Pop Rivet 3/16 1/8-1/4
6 2 82843400A Pop Rivet 3/16 1/4-3/8
7 1 82811300A #18-4 Cable
8 4 82492900A Butt Splice #18 Gauge
9 5 82941100A Hole Liner
10 2 82802100A Label, Autostart
11 3 82674100A Photoeye
12 1 82803500A Infeed Conveyor Assembly
14 1 A82776600A Photoeye Bracket

(4/01) 8-5



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

Control Box Assembly

T —

22—

5——|
574’\

42—

43—
40—4 1+—o|

39

38— |

57

8-6 (4/01)

35

54

35 31-32

L —23

— —24-25
L 26-27/

TT—28-17

29

30

ST




Parts List for Control

Box Assembly

Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
Parts List for Control Box Assembly

Qty Qty Ram
ltem | Ram 1 2 Part # Description
1 1 1 82778600A | Tall Front Leg
1A 1 1 82883400A | Short Front Leg
2 1 1 82780000A | Control Box Sides
3 1 1 82466700A | Fuse Holder
4 1 1 82349700A | Fuse - Buss Mdl-5
5 1 1 A82351600A | Rocker Switch - Lighted
6 1 1 J82818700A | PCB Assembly
7 7 7 82783300A | M3 X 8 Phil Pan Hd CS
8 3 1 82804200A | Plug Heyco 2643
9 2 2 14708000A | Terminal 2 Pt
10 12 12 81976100A | Cord Grip 1/2 W/Nut
11 2 2 82474700A | Cord Grip 7/8
12 2 2 A80077800A | Cord Grip Nut 7/8
13 1 1 82281400A | Din Rail
14 4 4 82478400A | End Plate - Din Rail
15 10 10 82478200A | Terminal - Din Rail
16 2 2 82292200A | Clamp - Din Rail
17 13 13 81861100A | Pop Rivet 3/16 .126 - .250
18 018 018 82478300A | Terminal Jumper - 3 Holes
19 10 10 82476500A | Connecting Pin - Jumper
20 .030 .030 82478300A | Terminal Jumper - 5 Holes
21 1 1 82709100A | M5 Locknut
22 1 1 82709600A | M5 Washer
23 1 1 82700100A | Ground Decal
24 1 1 82806200A | Capacitor - Control
25 2 2 A80655300A | Wire Tie 5.5 In.
26 1 1 09394300A | Rectifier
27 1 1 82715600A | M4 X 20 Phil Pan Hd CS
28 1 1 82697100A | Capacitor Bracket
29 2 2 82823300A | M4 X 12 Hex Hd CS
30 1 1 82806100A | Transformer
31 3 3 82715400A | M4 X 12 Hex Hd CS
32 1 1 82797200A | Capacitor - Motor
33 1 1 81921300A | Warning Label - Power
34 2 2 13431600A | Terminal 12 Pt
35 2 2 82781200A | Terminal 6 Pt
36 1 1 11924100A | Terminal 7 Pt
37 1 1 82519600A | Serial Number Label
38 1 1 82844700A | Etl Listing Label
39 3 3 13457200A | Terminal 4 Pt
40 3 3 82783100A | M4 Nut W/Serrated Washer
41 3 3 82715400A | M4 X 12 Phil Pan Hd CS
42 2 2 13637500A | Fuse
43 2 2 13636700A | Solid State Relay
44 012 012 82478300A | Terminal Jumper - 2 Holes
45 N N 82845300A | Terminal Marker Set

(4/01) 8-7



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

Upper Lifter Assembly

15 o

3 4 1 8
6( Apply Lubriplate FMO 350 (ltem 22) to both roller bearings.
(’ _ 4 Avoid lubricating roller drive belts.

Apply Lubriplate FMO 350
(Item 22) to Bearing (ltem 4).

Use Loctite 242 (Blue) (Item 23) on Set Screw (Item 12)

8-8 (4/01)



Parts List for Upper
Lifter Assembly

Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
Parts List for Upper Lifter Assembly

Item Qty Part # Description
1 1 82643300A | Stepper-Amp 5023-346
2 1 82769700A Roller Shaft Drive
3 1 A82647900A | Carrier Bearing Bracket
4 1 82795300A Delrin Plain Bearing, 1.5 00
5 1 82795400A Bearing Sleeve, Hex
6 10 82654000A Belt 1/8 Dia. X 10 Inch
7 1 82694000A Scale Roller Carrier
8 1 82780400A Carrier Support
9 1 82648400A | Carrier Spring Support
10 1 82648000A Carrier Moor Bracket
11 1 82799700A Bumper Plate
12 1 82718800A M5 X 0.8 X 8.0 Cone Pt Set Screw
13 4 82712100A M5 X 16 Hex Capscrew
14 4 82709100A | M5 Locknut
15 20 81861100A Pop Rivet 3/16 Grip 126-250
16 10 82818800A | Roller Assembly
17 10 82059100A | Grip Ring 1/4
18 10 82654100A | Shaff, 1/4 X 10-5/16
19 2 82673800A Rod End W/Stud, Male 5/16
20 2 82818000A | 5/16-24 UNF Locknut
21 2 ROT1174050 | 5/16-24 UNF Nut
22 81863500A Lubriplate FMO 250
23

Loctite 242 (Blue)

Note: When replacing items 3 or 4 on machines built prior to SN 3072196-3-NY use
bracket and bearing assembly part number 82907300A.

(4/01) 8-9



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

Lifter Assembly

1
]

=—5.500 —

1 } 58 1 Lubricate Rod End Bearings with

Lubriplate FMO 350 (ltem 23)

jg5: i & G SIRET! O¥)

@/ 8l oo : @/o o\®

A

Use Loctite 242 (Blue) (Item 24) on Rod End Thread
and Set Screws in Lifter Cam (ltem 6)

8-10 (4/01)



Parts List for Lifter
Assembly

Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
Parts List for Lifter Assembly

ltem Qty Part # Description
1 1 82799600A Lifter Upper Assembly
2 1 82951000A Scale Plafter Assembly
3 2 82818000A 5/16-24 UNF Locknut
4 2 82378400A Woodruff Key 302.5
5 2 82718800A Mb5 X 0.8 X 8.0 Set Screw Cone Pt
6 1 82798300A Lifter Cam, LH W/O Target
7 1 A82673900A Spring Lee LC-0801-11-S
8 1 82861300A Rubber Spring Mount
9 1 82643400A Stepper Mofor, Amp 5034-406
10 4 82712100A Mb X 16 Hex Capscrew
11 4 82709100A Mb Locknut
12 2 82713400A M4 X 0.7 X 16 Socket Hd Capscrew
13 2 82710800A M4 Lock Washer
14 1 82657400A Sensor Target
15 1 82657300A Lifter Cam, RH W/Targef
16 1 82700500A Photo Interrupter
17 2 82719100A M3 X 12 Philips Head Capscrew
18 2 82818400A M3 X 0.5 Lock Nut
19 4 82673700A Rod End With Stud - F 5/16
20 2 82659900A Threaded Rod 5/16-24 Unf X 2
21 4 RO1174050 5/16-24 UNF Nut
22 1 10268900A Bubble Level
23 81863500A Lubriplate FMO 350
24 Loctite 242 (Blue)
25 Silicone Adhesive Sealer (for bubble level)
26 2 A82690800A Wire Tie Anchor
27 5 A80655300A Wire Tie 5.5 In.

(4/01) 8-11




METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

Scale Assembly

| —SCALE SIDE WITH ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

<~7 /TOWARD WRAPPER

USE LOCKTITE 242 (BLUE) - —

T I 7 : T
/GEJ /@ wooL@ﬁ

| 5/

l~—5.919—=| a e @

4394
ltem Qty Part # Description

1 1 827020000 Scale Base

2 1 82779300A Scale Support

3 4 82668000A Threaded Rod 5/16-18 X 2 UNC

4 12 RO0433050 Nut 5/16-18 UNC

5 4 R0283100A 5/16 Lock Washer

6 8 RO0413050 1/4 Std Washer

7 Loctite 242 (Blue)

8-12 (4/01)



Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
Infeed Conveyor Assembly

Infeed Conveyor
Assembly

\2/) >=0=)/1 1\0
5) & o o
6t o (=97

L o °

= (&)
ltem | Qty Part # Desctiption
1 3 82818800A Roller Assembly
2 4 82051900A Grip Ring 1/4
3 1 82817700A Infeed Conveyor Weldment
4 2 82718700A M4 X 8 Sef Screw CN Pt SS
5 1 82776300A Pulley - Infeed Drive
6 1 82797100A Gear Head 5:1
7 1 82797000A Induction Motor 120 Vac
8 2 82137600A Heyco Bushing 2871
9 1 82795500A Belt 1/8 Dia X 8
1 3 82654100A Shaft 1/4 X 10-5/16

(4/01) 8-13



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

Exit Conveyor Assembly

r.-.i-.:
A
(o]
o
(<]

ltem | Qty | Part# Description

1 5 82172500A Gravity Roller

2 1 82776900A Exit Frame

3 1 82777000A Exit Frame Pivot

4 6 81861100A Pop Rivet 3/16 Grip .125 - .250
1 82804000A Exit Conveyor Assembly

8-14 (4/01)



Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
Rear Leg Assembly

Rear Leg Assembly

=N

®

(4/01) 8-15



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

Parts List for Rear Leg
Assembly

Iltem Qty | Part # Description
1 1 82778700A Tall Rear Leg
2 1 82802100A Label, Autostart
3 1 A82765900A Stepper, Amp 5034 - 407
4 1 82798100A Drive Pulley Htd Timing
5 1 82378400A Woodruff Key 3025
6 2 R0O268100A #8-32 X 1/4 Set Screw
7 4 82709100A M5 Locknut
8 1 82803400A Motor Bracket Assembly
9 4 82804900A M6 X 12 Flanged CS
10 5 82941100A Hole Liner
11 2 82674300A Leveler W/M16 Nut
12 2 82819400A Leveler Rubber Pad
13 1 82810900A Ground Wire
14 1 82861100A Pop Rivet 3/16 Grip .126 - .250
15 2 A80690800A Wire Tie Anchor
16 2 A80655300A Wire Tie 5.5 In.

8-16 (4/01)




Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
Pump Assembly

Pump Assembly

£ _ +

5 3
1=
!
[
) = (| O
[ [ I I
[% (@] (1@ ] t%
ltem | Qty | Part# Description
1 1 82794900A Vacuum Pump
2 1 82779400A Pump Support
3 4 82795600A Grommet Isolafor
4 4 R0382200A #10-32 X 1-1/4 Hex Hd Screw
5 4 RO282900A #10 Lock Washer
6 4 R0365700A Washer 7/16 X 13 /64 X .040 SS
7 Loctite 242 (Blue)

(4/01) 8-17



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

Price Label Printer

Support
C ).
DS N
5 — ——
O
O O
C,,,
2] @)
1 1
L;:; f——
1.00
= = pofe’
NOTE: ROTATE SET COLLAR SET SCREWS DOWNWARD.

ltem | Qty | Part# Description

1 1 82778000A Price Prinfer Support

2 1 82778500A Foam Wheel Pivot

3 2 82805100A Bushing

4 1 82778400A Foam Wheel Axle

5 4 A80054600A 3/8 Set Collar

6 1 81733300A Journal

7 1 A81733100A Foam Wheel

8 5 82660100A Hole Liner

9 2 81861100A Pop Rivet 3/16 1/8-1/4

10 1 A80690800A Wire Tie Anchor

11 1 A80655300A Wire Tie 5.5 In.

8-18 (4/01)



Chapter 8: Replacement Parts

DayGlo KOP
DayGlo KOP
t = + —
| T ———
000
= = ' +—

(4/01) 8-19



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

Parts For DayGlo KOP

8-20 (4/01)

Item Qty Part # Description
1 1 82778100A DayGlo Prinfer Support
2 5 ft, 82941100A Hole Liner
3 1 82798900A Power Cord
4 1 82811500A Cable, 705 to Printer
5 7.8 1. | 275290002 Vacuum Hose 94 in.
6 3 82809400A M6 X 12 Hex Flanged Capscrew
7 4 RO409800A #8-32 X 5/8 SS Hex Capscrew
8 4 R0O233200A #8 Lock Washer
9 4 R0365700A Washer 7/16 X 13 /64 X .040 SS
10 6 A80655300A Wire Tie 5.5 In.
11 1 A80690800A Wire Tie Anchor
12 2 80976100A Cord Grip 1/2 with Nut
13 2 82781200A Wire Terminal 6 Pt.
14 1 82802200A Cable 317 - 8360
15 2 82176600A Terminal Label 1-10

ltems 3, 4, b, 12, 13, 14, and 15 Not Shown




645 Connector Bracket

Chapter 8: Replacement Parts
645 Connector Bracket

/Q\
Mounting Holes
for 645 XL
= il ®
2l E 7
645 Sealing Belt
(Plus Shown)
Ep o)
T ¢ RN
] \_/ ABS Cover
ol folif 0) [ j
o X
510 )
(o)
=== o
Infeed
Conveyor
Item Qty Part # Description
1 2 82796600A Side Brace
2 1 82797800A Retaining Bar
3 4 A800545600A 3/8" Set Collar
4 4 82716100A M5 X 16 Philips Head Capscrew

(4/01) 8-21



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

50 Hz Transformer KOP

SECONDARY 8§ >@
azl [sIN} 7Ol |
@ §99C1N<£> @ L[ BLK

© © @ B

Qzl [sTHE QL Qa [
[e|lellelle]le]
[~ Izl =%
@ S [e)[e)e]le)

104 110 120 -]

@ O
@
oA
A
!
®

ol
I

PRIMARY

N
u

-
7 7 ‘ D
(i Aty Al | i
| — rm
I y N
T i =1 )
| | | Nl A\ / |
i = = i 1 S E
it £ g }f 1 |
I E 5 glololgiol i !
h % g o [Hl=l=d2lg o au |
Il E E| Lo[o[o[o| i I
I £ 5 i \
noF : 5 i |
n Lol © Que © 10l I 1
il . . o I |
pof e e e ;
5 = LS |
n i |
18
19 17
20

8-22 (4/01)



Parts List for 50 Hz
KOP

Chapter 8: Replacement Parts

Parts List for 50 Hz KOP

Item Qty Part # Description
1 10 82804900A M6 X 12 Hex FLG CS
2 4 82709200A M6 Locknut
3 1 82849400A Transformer Support
4 7 81861100A Rivet 3/16 1/8-1/4 Grip
b 1 82849600A Transformer Cover
6 1 82281400A Din Rail
7/ 1 82476400A Ground Clamp - Din Rail
8 2 82478400A End Plate -Din Rail
9 4 82478200A Terminal - Din Rail
10 1 82850400A Terminal Marker
11 1 82292200A Clamp - Din Rail
12 2 82474700A Cord Grip 7/8
13 2 A80077800A Cord Grip Nut 7/8
14 1 82849700A Wiring Label
15 2 81921300A Warning Label-Power
16 1 82849500A Transformer Box
17 1 82700T100A Ground Decal
18 1 82466700A Fuse Holder
19 1 82484600A Fuse Buss MDL-2 1/2
20 1 82349700A Fuse Buss MDL-5
21 2 82849800A Wire Assembly
22 1 82849900A Wire Assembly
23 1 82850000A Wire Assembly
24 1 82850100A Wire Assembly
25 1 82850600A Universal Transformer
26 4 82850200A Wire Assembly-Jumper
27 3 A80655500A Wire Tie 4 in.
28 1 A80690800A Wire Tie Anchor

Note: Items 26 and 27 Not Shown

(4/01) 8-23



METTLER TOLEDO 705 Labeler Service Manual

..

For Your Notes

8-24 (4/01)






Mettler-Toledo, Inc.
1900 Polaris Parkway
Columbus, Ohio 43240
www.mt.com

P/N: B14882100A

(4/01).00
METTLER TOLEDO® is a registered trademark of Meftler-Toledo, Inc.

©2001 Mettler-Toledo, Inc.
Printed in U.S.A.

B14882100A



	Chapter 1
	General Description
	Introduction
	Overview
	Photoeyes
	Stepper Motors
	Miscellaneous
	Peripherals

	Chapter 2
	Specifications
	Factory Numbers
	Agency Approval
	Environmental Requirements
	Product Specifications
	Dimensional Information
	Packs/Minute
	Maximum Tray Size
	Minimum Tray Size
	Power Requirements
	Physical Construction

	Chapter 3
	Safety Features and Precautions
	Cleaning Precautions

	Chapter 4
	Setup and Operation
	Unpacking
	Installation with the Model 645 Wrapper
	Printer Installation
	DayGlo Printer
	Price Label Printer
	Field Installation of DayGlo Kit
	Model 8361 Prepack Controller Connections
	50 Hz. Transformer Option
	Jumper Settings
	Power Up
	Self Test
	Softswitch Settings
	Label Placement
	Calibration of Scale
	Sequence of Operation

	Chapter 5
	General Maintenance, Cleaning, and Lubrication
	Maintenance
	Removing the Side Covers
	Removing the Scale Base
	Changing the Infeed Conveyor Belt
	Changing the Conveyor Drive Belt
	Lifter Spring Replacement
	Cleaning
	Lubrication

	Chapter 6
	Troubleshooting
	Power Supply
	Stepper Motor Test
	Sensor and Photoeye Test
	Vacuum Pump and Gear Motor Test
	Vacuum Pump
	Printing The Error Log
	Clearing The Error Log
	Error Codes

	Chapter 7
	Interconnecting Diagram
	Part Description
	Wiring Diagram
	Model 705 to Model 702 Wiring Diagram

	Chapter 8
	Replacement Parts
	705 Assembly
	Parts List for 705 Assembly
	Slider Bed Assembly
	Parts List for Slider Bed Assembly
	Parts List for Control Box Assembly
	Infeed Conveyor Assembly
	Exit Conveyor Assembly
	Rear Leg Assembly
	Parts List for Rear Leg Assembly
	Pump Assembly
	Price Label Printer Support
	DayGlo KOP
	Parts For DayGlo KOP
	645 Connector Bracket
	50 Hz Transformer KOP
	Parts List for 50 Hz KOP


